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1h# House Professional IJi^tJure Committee h ^

Regulation 16A-698 - Proposed ruleraakii^ of the State Board
Family ThtmfMm and Profeggjonal Countetora relaang to supervised clinical experience. The
committee voted to tnlt# no fanned action until tba final regulation la promulgated. The committee
fHihroitff the foQnwttxG g%rwun\ffBt9*

1. The, motea the lmportmt work of ctlnlral social workers, mi
dors with respect to hdptng the Cctherapists, and profeaajDnal couns

cttuena.
w i onHfamily

alth^s

F^i!!^^^1 1 0^^!^8^ ihibOMrf^ policy
« » ^ to Jtatt Ifae amount of mdMduals that couM be inapervised In a group, regard^
2 ™ « g » the applicants were applying to become clinical social wcrkmi, marrltge and
family therapists or priifesslonalcouns^ However, Urn bond provided a detailed
PJ»c«l t tretoT^
which muat be reviewed on a case-by-caee basis.

Further, the fmnffHWe notes the eytemlye reqi its placed onsuj rvisors* lliose
w$tismomi* Include witting wrttten report* about the competence of supervisees and
reviewing those reports at least evwy quarts, observing patient MMionfi, maidnf
rec^i
only three.

dtttOM bearing cm acquiring skills neceseaiy tor Independent practice, to name

Qbmx the Importance of 1
respect to dcvfdoplngprofefteional 6U

i and ths demanding woric of supervisors with
on the part <rf applicants for licensure, the

peoofiifiî nfta a limit }%• plaoid cm th* smount of supenriaees that fhrro the group
with whom a. mipgrvianr may mnrfc <« a^ Hnrational, tmrtttutkHiai. or agency setting.

The committee notes the policy of the board in fhia proposed regulation that »lx is too few a
number In terms of supervision, but the ^iffinttiyf to concerned that from a public safety
standpoint, an unlimited number is too many. Consequently, the committee recommends
that a limit be placed on tib* number and rate the board to consider whether the maximum
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number erf supervisee* that make up a group In these setting© ohould be 10. Further, the
committee asfcs the board to consider whether a waiver provision, auch as the one currently
in the regulation should be provided for tho»c dixolcal programs that seek tx> go beyond a
group of 10 supervisees.

Regulation 16A-4814 - Proposed nilmnaVing of the State Board of Funeral Directors relating to
unprofeaaional conduct. The committee Vent aver" this regulation.

Regulation 16A-491© ~ Proposed r u l ^ ^
and practice of acupuncturists. The committee voted to take no formal action until final
regulations are promulgated.

Regulation 16A-4918 - Final rulemaking of the State Board of Medicine relating to dlacipUnar>̂
process. Tlic committee voted to approve the re£ulatl(HL

Regulaticm 5414-Proposed rulemaklng of the State Board <rfPh^
fees. Ttir cnmfntttge w>t̂ d to tafcff no formal ftCtlon until finwi ff^'^tt^riff Brft proiwflffttfdi

Regulation sian - Pmpn«̂ H m^i^oi^g of t ^ g^tf Board of Nureftifl relating to fHrttriw-
nutxitlontetB* The committee voted to take no formal action until final regulations are promulgated.
The committee submits the following comments:

1. Iheeoewrtttw notes with fevorthat the boaitl has Included pxwlslons prohibiting
sexual conduct between a patient and a licensed diettcian-nutiitionist. The committee
agrees wifli the board that sexual contact between a licensee and a patlmt Is perse
exploitative.

Having noted the board's efibrts, however̂  the committed recommends that certain
changes be made to strengthen, ami clarify the prohibitions ftgairuat sfmi^l misconduct

The committee notes that th
impropileity«n By way of <

e are some drafting etrore in tiie d^nition crf-*cxuid
fde, #ubporagr*ph f&) of the deflnitiou, rexwnlning or

toudbdng genitals or breasts of a patient") does act todude jmshibltions against touching
the buttocks of a patient. Subparagraph W, rsottcttlng ft date from a patirot^ docs not
prohibit accepting a date from a patient. Subparagraph (vl), Cvoiunteerlng information
to a patient aboiit one's sexual problems, prcfaences, or fentasies") allows a Uceasee to
provide that Information If asked to do so by the patient

4uB committee iwmnmend8 that these subparagraph* be re-writt«i to eliminate the

With
changes

to the definition of 'aexual violation/ the committee recommends that
made to strengthen and clarify the prohibttions against sexual conduct.

Bywuy of example, Bubparagmph (Q of "$acu«dvlQlatiOTx/ ("engaging m sexual
intercourse with a patient tiunng t t i professional rciatkHiBWp^ contains no iifflnfflon of
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the t«ro Muring th# profesaionai rt^tlonahip/ licensees must be put on notice as to
what eonduct is prohibited or the regulation violates the Due Process Clause of the US.
Constitution. 0 ^ ^ ^ +H* ^ - ^ r ^ t t r T***wmm\fiti ffliti ft 'tef*TlW*ft *»* AfM^d.

Subparagraph (11) and OU) of the definition of "sexual violation,* rengaging to genital to
genital contact with a patient during the professional relationship" and "engaging to oral
to genital oonteot with & patient during the professional relationship," rwpectivcty) does
not encompaae a prohibition against digital penetration or penetration by a foreign
object or mud contact on the part of a licensee,

Subp*ragreph(vM^widtfigoro
supplements or treatment to exchange for sexual fevora*) introduces a new term, that of
-sexual favors/ There is no definition for the tenn "sexual fevora.* If the board intends
to prohibit the licensee from trading drugs for an act that constitutes ^sexual
lraproprtety'OTa^sfaaialvioi^^ If the board intends to
prohibit another category of sexual contact by using the term "sexual favors." then the
board should aeflne that term.

Just as with "sexual Impropriety," the definition of "sexual violation" employs the
phrase, "during the professional relationship/ Again, to comport with the requirements
of the Due Process Clause, a definition of "durtitf thf profrft*1onfti TTiaUffn^ r̂" should
be added. This is eapeciaHy tnie given the fiwt tMt a patient may s « the
intermittent perioda. The committee notes that Regulation 16A-691, regulattona of the
State Board of Social Woxkera. Mairtage and Fim%Th«^piatfl and Profesftional
Counaelors, contains a definition of "professional relationship/

The committee recommends that the definition of "sexual violation' be re-wrltten to
eliminate these infirmities.

With respect to the committee^ rronmmftnriatlon regarding re-dreftlng the definition of
ual imprq?riet>r and mmmM >rtid»Himv

pp the mns^ttee a d » Qie bo^d to ^cstfder
wfaettier It should borrow iangnag* from ChaptT Si flSwual Qffen^ea) of Title IB of the
Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes. For example, the board may want to borrow
language from the definition of Indecent oanUcf1 found at 18 P»C8 3101, {ttroy
touching of the sexual or ottwr intimate parts <rf the person.*,*), as well as other
definitions found in that section,

The oommittM fiuther note* that to ©ome «**iaafl of the regular
u&edandinomer»theword4lcUenrisu»ed. There is no definition for either tmn. The
oamn&tt** mmim cUaificotton from tt» boart rcganling the tHjards intention with respect
to theae terms. Is a'clienr the same thing as a "patient?" In the conteset of sexual
misconduct thfa is an important question: The prohibttions again»t sexual conduct
oao^ apply to a "patient11 U "client" includes a natural person, then the committee
reroromendfl that the prohflrtttapa against sexual contact apply equally to a "patient*
and a Mdient-" Ihe committee believes thr prohibitions against ftftxuftl conduct should
apptr equally- to «**patientw and a "client" when both refer to a natural person.
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Wttb respect to the definitions of "sexual Impropriety" and "sexual misconduct," Hie
committee asks whethar the board intends to prohibit sexual contact between a licensee
and a patient's or client's family members and also aaks the board to consider ivhether a
apedflc time period should be Included, Ttic coramtttee notes that the regulationa
governing other professions, audx psychologists and pbyiddans, not only include
prohlhttlona agaiMt oexuAl contact with a member of a patient'* or client's family but
also include discrete periods of time, namely a period of years, during which sexual
contact between a patient or * client md m licensee la prohibited-

a. The committee notes that the board prohibits sexual improprt
in tbc list of tbeiiuuy prohibit Given that the
regulattonc^tainaascc^
Impropriety or Violation, (Section 2l.704)> the committee recommends that ]ftT\£^f£* be
added to Section 21,704 so that the section includes theae legal propositions:

(1) a licensee ahall not engage in conduct instituting a sprad violation or
oexual in̂ TTopriety;

(3) enfuiiui in conduct oonfftttî t̂ ng a sexudl violation or sexual
improprtety is unprofcaaional conduct and urttt subject tto Ucenaee to
disc^jllnary action.

3. With rapecitftSecUon 21.704, if a "cd^^
recommenaa that subsectioas (a), (b), and (c) be w*wmm ao that these provisions appftr
to a-client"

4. The committee aafca the board fiy darlftcation with reject to subseptton (b) of Section
21.704. SpectflcaDy. the fir^^ntenc« seems to conflict wlto the s e c ^
thatsubsectlotL The first sentence reads, ^Evidence erf spedflc Instances, ojrfnlon
evidence or reputation evidence of a pittents past sexual conduct Is not admiasfble to
proceedings brought under Section 21,711 (relating to standardB£rfprnfr*fiional
conduct)/ Howcv»t the second ftcntciM»aIkw» the board to consW
relationship between a licensee and a patient Prftaumably, snMmasofapast
relatlonahip would include specific Instances Asexual conduct Henc«f the committee
asjes tiie board to clarlflr itB intent and to mate the rule about admlftoiblltty of evidence
dear,

5. With respect to Section 21.71 l(a)(4), fUcms«d dietician-numtlonists shall provide
Informstî Hl that Will PW»KU /î j»pfa to m^k^ their mm informed dsoisiotna r*gflHtng
nutrition and dietetic therapy,,/! the conmuttee seeks dariflcati(m frcan the board
regarding Mrtiethcr this provision should also apply to *-patent," Further, the
committee note© that in some portions of flic rcgi^tic^, the iaOTiaioiis only sq>ply to a
•̂ patiisnt" while in other thay ooty apply to a "dttwit," The committee ndcs the board to
*wiew the regulation to ensure that the regulation is drafted ao that the approi^late
pnrrtaions apply to both a *cUenr and a "patient Paragraphs of Section 21.711 (alia
«n example of where this review is especially needed, as thte paragraph refers to
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confidentiality on thm part of tisent info
only applies to a *pattent*

site Ai drafted by the board, tfcia provision

& Tbe committee notes a w u d l ^
21.711fb)(9). The woriT>y* should be Inserts

7. Tfceeommttteewcwi^^
nutritionist may not engage in conduct defined ad a sexual violation or sexual
Impropriety to the course of a proffeMiooal relationship11), appforto both a "patient" and a
^rjf̂ nt*

8. The comnUttee notes that Setmon6(b) of the Pr(rfeBftlonalNi^^

"An applicant applying for Ucenoure as a dicticlan-nutrtUoniat shall submit a written
application on forma provided fay the Board evidencing and insuring to the satisfaction of
the Board that the applicant

(1)
(2)

Is of good moral character.
fiat received a baccalaureate or higher degree from a Board-approved,
reglonaUy accredited college or university, Including a major course of
study in btuoan nutrition, food and nutrition, dietetics or food systems

Mm completed a planned coixtJnuou* proprofesslonal expert*
I to mmm practice of not l eu than nin* hundred (900)

bours under the mfmvtahm of a registered dietician, a dtottcSan-
trutrtttonlit Hcowed under OUte act or an individual wtth a doctoral
degree conferred l y a regionally accredited mW%%wuxmmmytnih&
United States wfifa am^or coune of study in human nutrition, food
anil nutrition* nutrition ffflnffltftiii, dietetics or food flystrati
managenumt as approved by the Board.

Hie committee note* that the regulation la after* aa to the requirement for Uccnsure round
in Section 6(b)(3) of the Profesatonal Nuratng Law, that of 900 boura of clinical experience.
Tte ecxoinittteft m a x i u i i e ^
include language regarding the statutory requirement of 900 hours of supervised

9* Wth respect to »ubMctlon(b)of8eotion 21,722, the utteerecomm that the
boanichjan^thelangiiageofthatgub^ectiort Hie language of Section 2 J. 7!l2(b) states:

A dietidan^nutrttioniBt license issued under this act will be renewed if the licensee
applying for the renewal:

(1) Completes the renewal application, including disclosing a license to
practice dietetka-nutrition to a«y other state, territory, possession or
country,

(2) Pay» the required M a s set toth in Section 21.7OB (relating to fees).
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(3) S t i h a ^ proof to the Board that h « w

xvlth Section 31.793 (Mating to cotttimiinfi education) during Hit 2
calendar years Immediately preceding the application far renewal.

(4) Dlaclosea any dlndpltoe imposed by any atate licensing board In the
previews biemdal period or axiycrlminaichar^
ooKvtotion, ptoa of guilty or note contendere, or aduiioaion Into a
probation without verdict or accelerated rehabilitative deposition
program during the previous biennial period.

While the oommittee recognizes that renewal to a mlniatc^al act nnd that the board will take
action later to address criminal cxmrtctions, e^^
language of aubacctt<m (b) rc-written so that It states, "When applying for a renewal of a
license, the Jk*nsee8haU../aiultl^ The committee
recommends thia change to av<̂ d giving licensees tend members of the public] the
impression that diettcian-mrtritioniate wiU retain ̂ e t Ucenaea in spite of criminal
convictions and other behavior that will ftutyect them to difldpiinaiy action,

Pkaae feel free to contact toy offlce if any questions should arise.

Sincere^,

'mmnaa P. Gannon
Chairman
HOUBC Professional liccnsure Committee

cc: The Honorable Pedro A Cortes^ Secretary of ttie Commonwealth
Department of State

The Hcmorable Baaft L. Merenda, Commissioner
Bureau of Professional and OccnpHtianal Afiairs

The Honorable Peter V. Marica, SrM Deputy CommtBfrloner
Bureau of RpofoMlonfll frnri CNrgtnwittofiri AfifairA

Albert H. Maalandr Chief Counsel
Department of State

Cynthia K, Montgomtty, Regulatory Counsel
Department of State

Eric Battiatl, Director of Legialatlve Affiairs
DejMMrfiiwirt oc Sto^te

Chartes D. Hummer, Jr.. M.D.f Chairman
State Board of Vfcdicdn*

Janet R Shields, MSN,CRNPTCS
Chaiiperson
State Board of Nursln£
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Dr. Thomas F. Matta, LMFT. Chaiipcrron
State Board of Social Workers. Marriage & Family Tiierafteto

And Professional Counselors

Joseph A. Huehr. m, FD, Chairman
Chainnant State Board of Funeral Directors

Michael J. Romanof Oĥ frrnftn
State Board of Pharmacy
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